## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

### EPAS ID: PAT2755328

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY I	ATA	ŢĹ		
		Name	Execution Date	
NORIO NAKATSUJI			02/06/2014	
MOTONARI UESUGI			02/10/2014	
KOUHEI YAMADA			02/19/2014	
ITSUNARI MINAMI			02/06/2014	
томомі отѕијі			02/06/2014	
SHINYA OTSUKA			02/25/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D				
	KYOTO UNIVE			
Street Address:	36-1, YOSHIDA-HONMACHI, SAKYO-KU			
City:	KYOTO-SHI			
State/Country:	JAPAN			
Postal Code:	6068501			
	S Total: 1			
Property Ty	ре	Number		
	1,	154765		
Application Number:				
	DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE		96-1469		
CORRESPONDENCE	(609)8	96-1469 6-3600		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(609)8 609-89 ipdock	6-3600 et@foxrothschild.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(609)8 609-89 ipdock e sent via US M	6-3600 et@foxrothschild.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i>		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name:	(609)8 609-89 ipdock <i>e sent via US M</i> FOX R	6-3600 et@foxrothschild.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> OTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE COF	POR	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(609)8 609-89 ipdock <i>e sent via US M</i> FOX R 997 LE	6-3600 et@foxrothschild.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> OTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE COF NOX DRIVE	POR	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(609)8 609-89 ipdock e <i>sent via US M</i> FOX R 997 LE BLDG.	6-3600 et@foxrothschild.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> OTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE COF NOX DRIVE	POR	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(609)8 609-89 ipdock e sent via US M FOX R 997 LE BLDG. LAWR	6-3600 et@foxrothschild.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> OTHSCHILD LLP PRINCETON PIKE COF NOX DRIVE #3	POR	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIYUKI SHIMIZU
Signature:	/Miyuki Shimizu/
Date:	03/06/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=Exec_Assignment#page1.tif source=Exec_Assignment#page2.tif source=Exec_Assignment#page3.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEEs to ASSIGNORs of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORs:

Name	Address
Norio Nakatsuji	c/o Institute for Integrated Cell-Material Sciences, Kyoto University, Yoshida Ushinomiya-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6068501, Japan
Motonari Uesugi	c/o Institute for Integrated Cell-Material Sciences, Kyoto University, Yoshida Ushinomiya-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6068501, Japan
Kouhei Yamada	c/o Institute for Integrated Cell-Material Sciences, Kyoto University, Yoshida Ushinomiya-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6068501, Japan
Itsunari Minami	c/o Stem Cell and Drug Discovery Institute, 15, Shimogamo Morimoto-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6060805, Japan
Tomomi Otsuji	c/o Stem Cell and Drug Discovery Institute, 15, Shimogamo Morimoto-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6060805, Japan
Shinya Otsuka	c/o Institute for Integrated Cell-Material Sciences, Kyoto University, Yoshida Ushinomiya-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6068501, Japan

hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

#### ASSIGNEE:

Name	Address
KYOTO UNIVERSITY	36-1, Yoshida-honmachi, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto 6068501, Japan

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

# METHOD FOR PROMOTING DIFFERENTIATION OF PLURIPOTENT STEM CELLS INTO CARDIAC MUSCLE CELLS

invented by Nakatsuji et al., and which is found in:



the U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith;

Page 1

ACTIVE 24486823v1 01/14/2014

112364.00002

PATENT REEL: 032362 FRAME: 0101

x	

the U.S. patent application executed on

the U.S. patent application no. 14/154,765: filed: January 14, 2014

the International Application no. filed:

the U.S. patent no. issued on ;

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and in and to all Non-Provisional and International Applications claiming priority therefrom, and all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid Non-Provisional and International Applications claiming priority therefrom, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said Non-Provisional U.S. Patent Applications, and as to Letters Patent and any reissue or re-examination thereof, and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNORs hereby authorize ASSIGNEEs or their legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORs hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORs further covenant and agree that ASSIGNEEs will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORs, and that ASSIGNORs will, at ASSIGNEEs' expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEEs, their assigns or their legal representatives, without further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEEs may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNORs hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEEs of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEEs sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEEs legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORs had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

ACTIVE 24486823v1 01/14/2014

Page 2



ACTIVE 24486823v1 01/14/2014

Page 3

**RECORDED: 03/06/2014**